



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 124 OF 2025

M/s City Makers Its Authorized Partners
Devanand S/o Narayanrao Kotgire
and another .. Applicants

Versus

Baba Qureshi S/o Manna Qureshi
and others .. Respondents

Shri Anand P. Bhandari, Advocate h/f Shri V A Bagadiya,
Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms. Roopa Daxini, Advocate h/f Shri Khan Abdul Hakeem,
Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Shri N. E. Deshmukh, Advocate for the Respondent No. 3.

Shri Sk. Tarek Mobin H., Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 4 to
17.

WITH

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION STAMP NO. 20043 OF 2025

Anwar Khan Sawai Khan and others .. Applicants

Versus

Baba Qureshi S/o Manna Qureshi
and others .. Respondents

Shri Sk. Tarek Mobin H., Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms. Roopa Daxini, Advocate h/f Shri Khan Abdul Hakeem,
Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Shri N. E. Deshmukh, Advocate for the Respondent No. 3.

Shri Anand P. Bhandari, Advocate h/f Shri V A Bagadiya,
Advocate for the Respondent No. 4.

CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.

DATE : 07TH JULY, 2025.

ORDER :

. Learned counsel Mr. Shaikh Tareq Mobin for the applicants mentioned Civil Revision Application Stamp No. 20043 of 2025 to be taken up along with present matter. There is common impugned judgment and order in both the matters. Civil Revision Application No. 124 of 2025 be heard along with Civil Revision Application Stamp No. 20043 of 2025.

2. Issue notice for final disposal in both matters, returnable on 06.08.2025. Ms. Roopa Daxini, learned counsel waives notice for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in both matters and seeks time to file reply. Mr. Deshmukh, learned counsel waives notice for the respondent No. 3 in both matters.

3. Mr. Sk. Tark Mobin, learned counsel waives notice for the respondent Nos. 4 to 17 in C. R. A. No. 124 of 2025. Mr. Bhandari, learned counsel waives notice for the respondent No. 4 in Cr. A. St. No. 20043 of 2025.

4. Call for record and proceedings from the concern Tribunal. Parties shall be at liberty to produce relevant documents which are part of record.

5. Learned counsel Mr Deshmukh appearing for the respondent No. 3/Maharashtra State Board of Waqf makes a statement that in pursuance of impugned judgment and order no steps have been taken to recover possession till today.

6. Parties shall maintain status quo as on today till the next date.

[SHAILESH P. BRAHME J.]

bsb/July 25