



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRA NO. 124 OF 2025

M/s City Makers Its Authorized Partners Devanand S/o
Narayanrao Kotgire And Another

VERSUS

Baba Qureshi S/o Manna Qureshi And Others

...

Mr. A. P. Bhandari h/f Mr. V. A. Bagadiya, Advocate for the
applicants

Mr. Shaikh Tarek Mobin a/w Mr. R. K. Pathan, Advocate for
Applicants in CRA 138 of 2025

Mr. Khan Abdul Hakeem, Adv. Roopa Daxini and Mr. Yusuf
Baughwala, Advocate for Respondent nos.1 and 2

...

WITH

CRA NO. 138 OF 2025

Anwar Khan S/o Sawai Khan And Others

VERSUS

Baba Qureshi S/o Manna Qureshi And Others

.....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATED : 16TH OCTOBER, 2025

ORDER :-

1. In view of the amended Section 83 (9) of the Waqf Act,
Mr. Bhandari, learned Advocate seeks permission to convert
present proceedings into an appeal.

2. Permission granted. Registry to permit the applicants to
carry out the amendment immediately.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)