



(1)

fa2824.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2824 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11615 OF 2025
M/S. CITY MAKERS AND ANR.
VERSUS
BABA QURESHI S/O. MANNA QURESHI AND ORS.**

Mr. A.P. Bhandari h/f. Mr. V.A. Bagadiya, Advocate for the appellants.
Mr. N.E. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.3.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.
DATE : 17.10.2025**

PC :-

01. This matter is moved seeking continuation of interim relief granted by this Court by order dated 07.07.2025. It is pointed out that initially this appeal was filed as a Civil Revision Application, in which this Court has already granted ad-interim relief. This Court, therefore noticed that in view of section 83, sub-section (9) of the Wakf Act, now the appeal is maintainable against order passed by the Wakf Tribunal. In view of the same, appeal is moved today.

02. Learned Advocate Mr. Deshmukh for the respondent opposes the prayer for continuation of interim relief.

03. Since there is already interim relief in operation, same be continued till next date.

04. Stand over to 14.11.2025.

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]